AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Amended by R.1977 d.437, effective January I, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 435(d), 9 N.J.R. 586(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.190, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 231(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Recodified from 11 :3-8.1. Replaced (d).
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April I, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Recodified from 11:3-8.2. In (t)li, added notice of eligibility points
and added ii-iv.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April I, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
In (t): revised address in (t)2i and deleted NJAFIUA reference in (t)3,
adding text" ... a residual market mechanism created by statute."
Amended by R.1998 d.43, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3107(a), 30 N.J.R. 366(b).
In (t), added 3 and 4.
Amended by R.1999 d.270, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).
In (b), rewrote the last sentence; rewrote (c); in (t), changed N.J.A.C.
references throughout, rewrote the introductory paragraph in 1, deleted
"applicable to the nonstandard rate level of an approved standard/non-
standard rating plan" following ''rules" in the first sentence of Iii, and
deleted a former 4; and rewrote (i).
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
In (a), substituted "policyholder" for "in a policy"; and in (t), inserted
"named policyholder" following ''to the insured".
Amended by R.2003 d.498, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3081(a), 35 N.J.R. 560l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.380, effective December 15, 2008 (operative
January I, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3572(a), 40 N.J.R. 6970(b).
Section was "General provisions". In (a), deleted "or conditioned
renewal as specified in (h) below" following "nonrenewal"; in the intro-

Amended by R.1999 d.270, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).
In (a)3, substituted "filed and approved underwriting rules" for "un-
derwriting rules filed and approved pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11 :3-35" at the
end; and in (b ), substituted a reference to tier rating plans for a reference
to standard/nonstandard rating plans, and changed N.J.A.C. reference.
New Jersey State Library 3-27 Supp. 8-20-12
11:3-8.4
Amended by R.2003 d.498, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 308l(a), 35 N.J.R. 560l(a).
Rewrote (a)l.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2008 d.380, effective December 15, 2008
(operative January l, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3572(a), 40 N.J.R. 6970(b).
Section was "Standards ofnonrenewal-ineligible persons".
Amended by R.2011 d.242, effective September 19, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1984(a), 43 N.J.R. 2525(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), updated the N.J.A.C. reference,
substituted "a" for "the" preceding "named", and inserted "who is an
eligible person"; in (a)2, inserted "or" at the end; in (a)3, substituted a
period for"; or'' at the end; and deleted (a)4.
11:3-8.5 Standards for nonrenewals-ineligible persons
(a) An insurer may issue a notice of nonrenewal to any
ineligible person pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:3-34.4.
(b) For the purpose of determining whether a person is an
eligible person pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:3-34.4, an insurer
shall consider those accidents and violations accrued only in
the experience period set forth in its acceptance criteria for
renewal business established in accordance with N.J.A.C.
11 :3-8.12.
( c) An insurer may issue a notice of nonrenewal to in-
sureds who are ineligible persons for failure to meet the
insurer's acceptance criteria in an amount not to exceed two
percent of the insurer's in force voluntary market policies in
each rating territory.
New Rule, R.2011 d.242, effective September 19, 201 I.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1984(a), 43 N.J.R. 2525(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.5, Issuance ofnonrenewal notices, recodified
toN.J.A.C. 11:3-8.6.
Amended by R.2012 d.145, effective August 20, 2012.
See: 44 N.J.R. 1313(a), 44 N.J.R. 2129(b).
Rewrote (b ).
11 :3-8.6 Issuance of non renewal notices
(a) A notice of nonrenewal shall not be valid unless it is